

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

KELVIN J. COCHRAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

**CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA;
and MAYOR KASIM REED, IN
HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-00477-LMM

**RESPONSE BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

KEVIN H. THERIOT
Georgia Bar No. 373095
KENNETH J. CONNELLY*
Arizona Bar No. 025420
JEANA HALLOCK*
Arizona Bar No. 032678
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
ktheriot@adflegal.org
kconnelly@adflegal.org
jhallock@adflegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN
Georgia Bar No. 188810
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road, NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@adflegal.org

Garland R. Hunt
Georgia Bar No. 378510
HUNT & ASSOCIATES
12110 Helleri Hollow
Alpharetta, GA 30005
(770) 294-0751
(770) 777-5847 (facsimile)
garlandhunt1@gmail.com

JONATHAN D. CRUMLY, SR.
Georgia Bar No. 199466
MANER CRUMLY CHAMBLISS LLP
2900 Paces Ferry Road
Suite B-101
Atlanta, GA 30339
(770) 434-0310
Jcrumly@Manercc.com

**pro hac vice* admission

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

I. Cochran’s Speech Was Protected by the First Amendment. 4

A. Cochran’s Interests Outweigh Defendant’s Interests. 4

B. Cochran’s Speech Played a Substantial Role in Defendant’s Decision to Suspend and Terminate Him...... 7

C. Defendant Cannot Show That It Would Have Terminated Cochran Absent his Speech. 10

D. Because Defendant City of Atlanta Punished Cochran Based Upon the Views Expressed in His Book, It Cannot be Granted Summary Judgment on His Viewpoint Discrimination Claim...... 18

E. Defendant’s Pre-Clearance Requirements Cannot Be Sustained...... 22

F. Defendants Violated Cochran’s Right to Procedural Due Process...... 26

G. Defendants Cannot Be Granted Summary Judgment on Cochran’s Free Exercise Claim...... 30

H. Defendant Cannot Be Granted Summary Judgment on Cochran’s Freedom of Association Claim...... 35

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Ballard v. Chattooga County Board of Tax Assessors</i> , No. 4:12-CV-012- HLM-WEJ, 2013 WL 12176928, (N.D. Ga. Nov. 22, 2013), report and recommendation adopted, No. 4:12-CV-012-HLM, 2014 WL 12648448 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 31, 2014)	11
<i>Bass v. City of Albany</i> , 968 F.2d 1067 (11th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	35
<i>Beckwith v. City of Daytona Beach Shores, Florida</i> , 58 F.3d 1554 (11th Cir. 1995).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Bowling v. Scott</i> , 587 F.2d 229 (5th Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>Braswell v. Board of Regents of University System of Georgia</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d. 1362 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	31
<i>Brown v. Georgia Department of Revenue</i> , 881 F.2d 1018 (11th Cir. 1989).....	26, 27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Cochran v. City of Atlanta</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1305 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	19

Cook v. Gwinnett County School District,
414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005).....7

Crapp v. City of Miami Beach,
242 F.3d 1017 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 16

Doss v. City of Savannah,
660 S.E.2d 457 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008) 26

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources. of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 30

Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Secretary of U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 32

Gibson v. Office of Attorney General, State of California,
561 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 24

Goffer v. Marbury,
956 F.2d 1045 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 10

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 33

Grutzmacher v. Howard County,
851 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2000).....6

Jones v. UPS Ground Freight,
683 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 5, 18

Laskar v. Peterson,
771 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 27, 29

Lumpkin v. Brown,
109 F.3d 1498 (9th Cir. 1997).....6

Martin v. Guillot,
875 F.2d 839 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 28

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 34

McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.,
513 U.S. 352 (1995)..... 16

McKinley v. City of Eloy,
705 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1983).....9

McKinney v. Pate,
20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 30

McMullen v. Carson,
754 F.2d 936 (11th Cir. 1985).....6

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 27

Moss v. City of Pembroke Pines,
782 F.3d 613 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 10

Moss v. United States Secret Service,
572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 21

Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205,
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....4

Pine v. City of West Palm Beach, Florida,
No-13-80577-CIV, 2013 WL 5817651 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2013) 20, 21

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 20

Pullman–Standard v. Swint,
456 U.S. 273 (1982).....7

Reichelderfer v. Ihrle,
59 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1932)..... 24

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 34

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 35

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 21

Sanjour v. E.P.A.,
56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 25

Thomas v. Cooper Lighting, Inc.,
506 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 10

Tidwell v. Carter Products,
135 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 11

Torcaso v. Watkins,
367 U.S. 488 (1961)..... 34

United States v. National Treasury Employees Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 24

Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 20

Weaver v. United States Information Agency,
87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 24

Williams v. Internal Revenue Service,
919 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 24

Wolfe v. Barnhart,
446 F.3d 1096 (2006)..... 24

Statutes and Rules

City of Atlanta, Code of Ordinances, Section 114-437..... 25

City of Atlanta, Code of Ordinances, Section 114-528..... 30

City of Atlanta, Code of Ethics, Section 2-806 27

City of Atlanta, Code of Ethics, Section 2-820(d)..... 25, 27, 32

City of Atlanta, Code of Ethics, Section 2-820(f)..... 32

Constitutional Authority

United State Constitution, Article VI, clause. 3 34
